ACP-4320
4U Height Industrial Chassis
with Dual front accessible
SAS/SATA HDD Trays for
Easy Maintenance
User Manual
Copyright
This document is copyrighted, 2008, by Advantech Co., Ltd. All rights

Unit: mm (inch)
7
1.7  Ordering Information
Table 1.3: ACP-4320 model list
Part Number Power Supply Motherboard/
Backplane Regulation
MB Version
ACP-4320MB-00XE Without power sup-
ply, with ATX switch
Not included None
ACP-4320MB-30ZE PS-300ATX-ZB Not included CE
BP Version
ACP-4320BP-00XE Without power sup-
ply, with ATX switch
Not included None
ACP-4320BP-30ZE PS-300ATX-ZB Not included CE
ACP-4320 User Manual 8
9
C
H
A
P
T
E
R 2
System Setup
Chapter 2  System Setup
The following procedures are provided to assist you in installing a moth-
erboard (or backplane), disk drives, and plug-in cards into the ACP-4320.
Please also refer to the Appendix A, Exploded Diagram, for the detail
parts of the chassis.
2.1  Removing the Chassis Cover
To remove the cover of the ACP-4320, please refer to Figure 2.1.
Figure 2.1: Removing the cover
ACP-4320 User Manual 10
2.2  Installing the Motherboard
The ACP-4320MB accepts both an ATX and a microATX motherboard.
To install a motherboard, please proceed as follows:
1.  Remove the two screws, which mount the hold-down clamp to the
ACP-4320MB chassis, then take out the hold-down clamp.
2.  Find the yellow label (shown as Table 2.1) on the inside of the chassis